RESOLUTION NO. 2010-93

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER
EXPENDITURES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT
AUTHORITY DURING THE YEAR 2011

WHEREAS, there is both a legal and managerial requirement to establish the revenues
to be received for the upcoming fiscal year, including all taxes, user fees, and other types of
revenues, as well as estimaies of all expenditures or outlays for the operation of this public
transportation system in the fiscal year to be paid or met from the said revenue, a budget for the
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2011 has
been prepared; and

WHEREAS, said budget has been made conveniently available for public inspection for
at least ten (10) days by having at least two (2) copies thereof on file in the Office of
Management and Budget of this Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has held three Finance Committee hearings and has
held a public hearing on December 7, 2010 on said budget, of which public notice was given by
publication in the Plain Dealer on November 17, 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the appropriations for the current expenses and other expenditures of
the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority during the period of January 1, 2011, through
December 31, 2011, are as indicated below in order that the amount expended and
encumbered in each classification during the fiscal year for which such appropriations are made
and they are hereby set aside and appropriated:

GENERAL FUND

OPERATIONS DIVISION

31 PARATRANSIT DISTRICT

Personnel Services _ 12,903,133.00
Other Expenditures 4,627,346.00

17.530,479.00
32 RAIL DISTRICT

Personnel Services 26,096,137.00
Other Expenditures 6,997,377.00

33,093,514.00
34 TRANSIT POLICE

Personnel Services 10,411,467.00
Other Expenditures 660,050.00

11.071,517.00
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35

38

39

43

46

49

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

SERVICE MANAGEMENT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

SERVICE QUALITY MANAGEMENT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

FLEET MANAGEMENT

Personnel Services
QOther Expenditures

SATELLITES AND PASS THRUS

Personnel Services
Other Expendiiures

HAYDEN DISTRICT

Personne! Services
Other Expenditures

TRISKETT DISTRICT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

10 OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

60 ACCOUNTING

61

Personne! Services
Other Expenditures

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

4,811,868.00
3.411,617.00
8,223,485.00

5,842,630.00
20,000.00
5,862,630.00

13,068,557.00
23,665,630.00
36,734,187.00

0.00
280,500.00

e e————

280,500.00

42,435,224.00
79,590.00
42,514,814.00

20,735,735.00
84.990.00
29,820,725.00

$185,131,851.00

367,372.00
6,100.00
373,472.00

1,651,762.00
50.350.00
1,702,112.00

2,032,839.00
2,265.493.00
4,298,332.00
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62 SUPPORT SERVICES

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

64 PROCUREMENT

Personnel Services
QOther Expenditures

65 REVENUE

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

ENGINEERING & PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION

556 ENGINEERING & PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

57 PROGRAMMING & PLANNING

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

80 ENGINEERING & PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

Personne! Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

LEGAL AFFAIRS DIVISION

15 SAFETY

Personne! Services
Other Expenditures

21 LEGAL

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

521,033.00
434,464.00
955,497.00

1,607,960.00
47.000.00
1,654,960.00

1,394,601.00
807,650.00
2,202,251.00

$11,186,624.00

528,451.00
5.900.00
534,351.00

435,195.00
318.425.00
753,620.00

1,380,825.00
21.750.00
1,402,575.060

$2,690,546.00

508,669.00
322,000.00

—_— e -

830,669.00

1,328,192.00
236,000.00

PR AL A M AS

1,564,192.00
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22 RISK MANAGEMENT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION

14 HUMAN RESOURCES

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

18 LABOR & EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

30 TRAINING & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

EXECUTIVE DIVISION

12 EXECUTIVE

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

16 SECRETARY/TREASURER
- BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

19 INTERNAL AUDIT

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

53 MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

1,306,997.00
6.590,525.00
7,897,5622.00

$10,292,383.00

868,976.00
112,450.00
©81,426.00

1,352,150.00

.. _235,875.00

1,588,025.00

1,993,700.00
219.750.00

[ ot B

2,213,450.00
$4,782,901.00

1,780,342.00
231,900.00
2,012,242.00

129,993.00
250,900.00
380,893.00

625,946.00
_40,000.00
665,946.00

2,067,175.00
958,500.00
3,025,675.00
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67 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET

Personnel Services
Other Expenditures

99 FUND TRANSFERS

Personne! Services
Other Expenditures

DIVISION TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS

Construction and Acquisition of
Transit Facilities and Equipment
Transfer to Bond Retirement Fund

BOND RETIREMENT FUND

Debt Service - Principal
Debt Service - Inierest
Other

INSURANCE FUND

Claims & Premium Outiay

SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION FUND

Benefit Payments

CUMULATED APPROPRIATIONS

General Fund

Capital Improvement Funds
Bond Retirement Fund
Insurance Fund

Supplemental Pension Fund

993,318.00
4.712,200.00

s B A A4

5,705,518.00

0.00
34,633.073.00

PR Rl Sree e oo

34,633,073.00
46,423,347.00

$260,507,652.00

$ 95,052,051
0
$ 95,052,051
$ 11,816,510
7,472,985
5,000

S5 19,294,495
$ 3,225,000
$ 82,500

$ 260,507,652
$ 95,052,051
$ 10,294,495
$ 3,225,000
$ 82,500
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Section 2. That transfers of funds may be made in this appropriation budget from one
division to another, or within a division from one department to ancther, or from one line item to
another, and shall be reported to the Board within thirty days after the end of the month in which
said fransfer occurred.

Section 3. That as part of this appropriation, the General Manager is granted the
authority to upgrade or downgrade positions within the Authority provided the total number of
positions approved in the budget is not exceeded. Furthermore, the General Manager may
transfer positions from one department to another so long as the total number of positions
approved in the budget is not exceeded.

Section 4, That this resolution from time to time may be amended in order to
appropriate additional monies that may be received in 2011.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 7, 2010 ,} D \\%Qi[)

President

4

nager/Secretary-Treasurer
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Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:

APPROVING THE GCRTA 2011 BUDGET Date:

2010-93 -

December 2, 2010

initiator:
OMB

ACTION REQUEST: :

1.0

2.0

3.0
4.0

5.0

5.0

7.0

8.0

ix] Approval O Review/Comment N Information Only L Gther

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will authorize an Appropriations Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 for
operation of the fransit system; for required fund transfers for capital improvernents, bond
retirement, and o maintain the Insurance Fund minimum balance; for a Capital Budget covering
locally-funded and grant-funded projects; and for the Bond Retirement, Insurance and Pensgion
Funds.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: Fiscal year 2011 begins January 1, 2011 and ends

December 31, 2011. The process for developing the operating and capital budgets for FY2011
began in July, 2010, and involved exiensive siaff analysis and preparation, and two meetings of
the Board's Finance Commitiee on the 2011 Budget. A third Finance Commiltes meeting o
discuss the 2011 Budget is scheduled for December 7, 2010 and a Public Hearing will be held on
Decamber 7, 2010 as well. The budgets and fund transfers proposed for adoption herein
represents the Authority’s spending plans for operation of the transit system and capital
improvements o the transit system in FY2011.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

POLICY IMPACT: The 2011 appropriation for Operating Expenditures totals $225,874,579. This
is 3 3.8% increase over the current estimate of 2010 expenditures. it includes $168,180,247 for
Personne! Services, providing salary, overtime, and fringe benefit resources needed io fund
2,232 positions. The authorized employment level for 2011 represents a decrease of 245
nositions from the 2,477 in the original 2010 budget. The 2011 Capital Budget provides for the
upkeep of the Authority’s existing infrastruciure, facilities and equipment and provides for the
implementation of projects included in the Long-Range Plan.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: The proposed 2011 General Fund Approgpriations Budget and Fund
Transfers provides for spending $260,507,652, on estimated resources of $270,158,400, leaving
a year-end balance of $9,650,748 as an operating reserve,

The 2011 Operating Budget includes no wage and fringe benefit increases for the ATU & FOP
members.

The proposed FY2011 Capital Budget provides the budget authority for the spending of
$95,052,051 for capital improvement projects and purchases.

ALTERNATIVES: Modify the proposed 2011 Budget by adding or sublracting expenditures or
revenues for specific aclivities, positions or programs.
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6.0 RECOMMENDATION: The proposed 2011 Operating and Capital Budgets have been reviswed
by the Finance Committee and are recommended for adoption by the Finance Committee. Hftis
recommended that the Board approve the proposed FY2011 Appropriations Budget, Fund
Transfers, and Capital Budget, and budgets for the Bond Retirement, Insurance and

~ Supplemental Pension Funds as proposed herein.

10.0

ATTACHMENTS:

T mTMOOErE

General Fund Balance Analysis
Financial Indicators
Division Employment Level Analysis

. 2011 ~ 2015 Capital improvement Plan

RTA Development Fund Balance Analysis
RTA Capital Fund Balance Analysis

Bond Retirement Fund Balance Analysis
insurance Fund Balance Analysis _
Supplemental Pension Fund Balance Analysis
Law Enforcement Fund Balance Analysis

£

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with the

- Procurement requirements.

ALY

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer
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Attachment C
Division Employment Level Analysis

Variance
2008 2008 2010 2011 2011 - 2010
OPERATIONS
PARATRANSIT DISTRICT 175 182 182 180 (2)
RAIL DISTRICT 415 385 383 363 (20)
TRANSIT POLICE 151 1563 148 148 0
SERVICE MANAGEMENT 126 65 64 68 4
SERVICE QUALITY MANAGEMENT 0 67 67 67 0
FLEET MANAGEMENT 182 177 174 175 1
HAYDEN DISTRICT 425 417 411 576 165
HARVARD DISTRICT 458 447 441 0 (441)
TRISKETT DISTRICT 462 412 336 395 59
TOTALS 2,394 2305 2,206 1,972 (234)
FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 5 5 4 4 0
ACCOUNTING 23 22 22 22 0
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 24 23 23 23 0
SUPPORT SERVICES 10 8 8 7 (1)
PROCUREMENT 22 20 18 17 (1)
REVENUE 25 20 20 18 (2)
TOTALS 109 08 95 91 (4)
ENGINEERING & PROJECT MANAGEMENT
EUCLID CORRIDOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECT 11 2 0 0 0
PROJECT SUPPORT 0 0 7 6 (n
PROGRAMMING & PLANNING 6 8 4 4 0
ENGINEERING & PROJECT DEVELOPMENT 18 16 13 13 0
TOTALS 35 24 24 23 (1
LEGAL AFFAIRS
SAFETY 6 6 6 6 0
LEGAL 15 15 15 14 N
RISK MANAGEMENT 19 18 17 16 (1
TOTALS 40 39 38 36 (2)
HUMAN RESOURCES
HUMAN RESOURCES 10 13 15 11 (4)
LABOR & EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 6 5 6 6 0
TRAINING & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT 25 23 24 24 0
TOTALS 41 4 45 41 (4)
EXECUTIVE
EXECUTIVE 13 13 12 13 1
SECRETARY/TREASURER - BOARD OF TRUSTEES 11 11 1 11 0
INTERNAL AUDIT 7 7 7 7 0
MARKETING & COMMUNICATIONS 33 30 29 28 (1)
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET 10 9 10 10 0
TOTALS 74 70 69 69 0
GRAND TOTAL 2,693 2,577 2,477 2,232 (245)
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